DEC-20-2012(THU) 12:26 MARIO THERIAULT AND COMPANY (FAX)1 506 450 3735 700498113 12/20/2012 P. 003/006

E SHI FROT	103652072		ET		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent a	TRACEN I:		documents or the new address	(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(les		2. Name and address of receiving party(les)			
Mr. Brent HOWE		Name: Geomembrane Technologies, Inc.			
3: Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) NOVEMBER 20,2012 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License		Street Address:		······································	
		City: Fredericton State: New Brunswick			
		C Other		Additional nama/a)	& address(es) attached?
	······	nuullional hame(s)			
4. Application or patent numbe		ocument serves a	as an Oath/Declaration (3		
4. Application or patent numbe A. Patent Application No.(s)	r(s): This d .		as an Oath/Declaration (3		
4. Application or patent numbe A. Patent Application No.(s) Patent Application enclosed	r(s): This d	ocument serves a B. Patent No.	as an Oath/Declaration (3		
4. Application or patent numbe A. Patent Application No.(s) Patent Application enclosed S/N # 13/694,3L	r(s): This d d herewith f7 _{Additional numbers attac}	ocument serves a B. Patent No. ched?	as an Oath/Declaration (3 (s) No	37 CFR 1.63).	
 4. Application or patent numbe A. Patent Application No.(s) Patent Application enclosed S/N 単 13/694,34 5. Name and address to whom concerning document should be 	r(s): This d d herewith f7 Additional numbers attac correspondence te mailed:	ocument serves a B. Patent No. ched? Yes 3. Total number nvolved: one	as an Oath/Declaration (3 (s) No of applications and pat	87 CFR 1.63).	
 4. Application or patent numbe A. Patent Application No.(s) Patent Application enclosed S/N 出 13/694,34 5. Name and address to whom concerning document should be Name: Mario D. Theriault 	r(s): This d d herewith f7 Additional numbers attac correspondence te mailed:	ocument serves a B. Patent No. ched? Yes 3. Total number nvolved: one	as an Oath/Declaration (3 (s) No	87 CFR 1.63).	
 4. Application or patent numbe A. Patent Application No.(s) Patent Application enclosed S/N 単 13/694,34 5. Name and address to whom concerning document should be 	r(s): This d d herewith f7 Additional numbers attac correspondence te mailed:	ocument serves a B. Patent No.	as an Oath/Declaration (3 (s) No of applications and pat	87 CFR 1.63). Tents	
 4. Application or patent number A. Patent Application No.(s) Patent Application enclosed S/N # 13/694,34 5. Name and address to whom concerning document should be Name: Mario D. Theriault 	r(s): This d d herewith f7_Additional numbers attac correspondence be mailed:	ocument serves a B. Patent No. Shed? Yes 3. Total number nvolved: one 7. Total fee (37 C	as an Oath/Declaration (3 (s) of applications and pat CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>4(</u> o be charged to deposit a	ents	
 4. Application or patent numbe A. Patent Application No.(s) Patent Application enclosed S/N # 13/694,34 5. Name and address to whom concerning document should be Name: Mario D. Theriault Internal Address: 812 Hwy. 101, Na 	r(s): This d d herewith f'7-Additional numbers attac correspondence re mailed:	ocument serves a B. Patent No. Shed? Yes 3. Total number nvolved: one 7. Total fee (37 C Authorized to Enclosed None require	as an Oath/Declaration (3 (s) of applications and pat CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>4(</u> o be charged to deposit a ed (government interest not	ents	
 4. Application or patent numbe A. Patent Application No.(s) Patent Application enclosed S/N # 13/694/34 5. Name and address to whom concerning document should be Name: Mario D. Theriault Internal Address:	r(s): This d d herewith f7Additional numbers attac correspondence re mailed:	ocument serves a B. Patent No. Shed? Yes 3. Total number nvolved: one 7. Total fee (37 C	as an Oath/Declaration (3 (s) of applications and pat CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>4(</u> o be charged to deposit a ed (government interest not	ents	
 4. Application or patent numbe A. Patent Application No.(s) Patent Application enclosed S/N # 13/694,34 5. Name and address to whom concerning document should be Name: Mario D. Theriault Internal Address: 812 Hwy. 101, Na City: Fredericton State: New Brunswick, Canada z 	r(s): This d d herewith f7Additional numbers attac correspondence re mailed:	ocument serves a B. Patent No. Shed? Yes 3. Total number nvolved: one 7. Total fee (37 C Authorized to Enclosed None require	as an Oath/Declaration (3 (s) of applications and pat CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>4(</u> o be charged to deposit a ed (government interest not	ents	
 4. Application or patent numbe A. Patent Application No.(s) Patent Application enclosed S/N # 13/694,34 5. Name and address to whom concerning document should b Name: Mario D. Theriault Internal Address:	r(s): This d d herewith f7Additional numbers attac correspondence re mailed:	ocument serves a B. Patent No. S. Patent No. S. Total number nvolved:_one 7. Total fee (37 C Authorized to Enclosed None require 8. Payment Info	as an Oath/Declaration (3 (s) of applications and pat CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>4(</u> b be charged to deposit a ed (government interest not rmation -	ents	
 4. Application or patent numbe A. Patent Application No.(s) Patent Application enclosed S/N # 13/694,34 5. Name and address to whom concerning document should be Name: Mario D. Theriault Internal Address: 812 Hwy. 101, Na City: Fredericton State: New Brunswick, Canada z 	r(s): This d d herewith f7_Additional numbers attact correspondence re mailed: asonworth ip: E3C 2B5	ocument serves a B. Patent No. S. Patent No. S. Total number nvolved: one 7. Total fee (37 C Authorized to Enclosed None require 8. Payment Info Deposit Accor 12/	As an Oath/Declaration (3 (s) of applications and pat of applications and pat CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40 be charged to deposit a ed (government interest not rmation	87 CFR 1.63). 97 CFR 1.63). 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90	
 4. Application or patent numbe A. Patent Application No.(s) Patent Application enclosed S/N # 13/694,34 5. Name and address to whom concerning document should be Name: Mario D. Theriault Internal Address:	r(s): This d d herewith f7_Additional numbers attact correspondence re mailed: asonworth ip: E3C 2B5	ocument serves a B. Patent No. S. Patent No. S. Total number nvolved: one 7. Total fee (37 C Authorized to Enclosed None require 8. Payment Info Deposit Accor 12/	As an Oath/Declaration (3 (s) of applications and pat OFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>4(</u> D be charged to deposit a ed (government interest not rmation Dunt Number 04/2012 KNGUYEN1 ////////////////////////////////////	ents 0 affecting title) 13694347 40.00 0P	

700498113

PATENT REEL: 029506 FRAME: 0667 Assignment of a patent application to Geomembrane Technologies, Inc. Page 1 of 3 For the invention of a RESERVOIR WITH REMOVABLE COVER AND A COVER-WINDING GAP UNDER THE HANDRAIL THEREOF

ASSIGNMENT OF A PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, I, <u>Brent HOWE</u>, assignor, citizen of <u>Canada</u>, residing at <u>Fredericton, New</u> <u>Brunswick</u> and having a mailing address at; <u>370 Wilsey Road</u>, <u>Fredericton</u>, <u>New</u> <u>Brunswick</u>, <u>Canada</u>, <u>E3B 6E9</u>;

have invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention related to and entitled **RESERVOIR WITH REMOVABLE COVER AND A COVER-WINDING GAP UNDER THE HANDRAIL THEREOF**, the invention, which is described in the accompanying patent applications to be filed at the Canadian Intellectual Property Office and at the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS <u>Geomembrane Technologies, Inc.</u> a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Province of <u>New Brunswick, Canada</u>, having a place of business at <u>370 Wilsey Road, Fredericton, New Brunswick, E3B 6E9 Canada</u>, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said applications inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom, and in and to all Letters Patents, divisions, continuations and reissues thereof which may be granted upon such patent applications for Canada and USA;

NOW, THEREFORE, for a valuable consideration, the receipt thereof is hereby acknowledged, I the said assignor, do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the said **Geomembrane Technologies, Inc.**, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the invention disclosed in the aforesaid applications inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom, and in and to all Letters Patents, divisions, continuations and reissues thereof which may be granted upon such applications for Canada and USA, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said **Geomembrane Technologies, Inc.** for its own use and behalf, and for the use and behalf of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patents for Canada and USA, divisions, continuations and reissues thereof may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND I hereby agree to execute, upon request, any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to enable the said <u>Geomembrane Technologies</u>, Inc., its successors and assigns, to file and prosecute any and all applications for Canadian and US Letters Patents on said invention; and I further agree to execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of said <u>Geomembrane Technologies</u>, Inc., its successors and assigns, in and to the invention therein disclosed, and in and to any and all

PATENT REEL: 029506 FRAME: 0668

Assignment of a patent application to Geomembrane Technologies, Inc. Page 2 of 3 For the invention of a RESERVOIR WITH REMOVABLE COVER AND A COVER-WINDING GAP UNDER THE HANDRAIL THEREOF

the Canadian, US Letters Patents, divisions, continuations and reissues of said Letters Patents which may be granted upon said Canadian and US applications;

AND I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents in Canada, and the Commissioner for Patents at the US Patent and Trademark Office to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted upon the aforesaid Canadian and US applications respectively, and upon any and all substitutes, divisions, and continuations of said Canadian and US applications, and each and every reissue of said Letters Patents, to the said <u>Geomembrane</u> <u>Technologies, Inc.</u>, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this assignment.

SIGNED at Fredericton, New Brunswick, Canada
this 20 th day of November, 2012.
SS: Sund How Brent HOWE
Before me personally appeared said <u>Brent HOWE</u> and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed
this day of November , 20 12.
Province of New Brunswick
County of <u>York</u> <u>Kawata</u> (Notary Public)
Seal
COMMISSIONER OF OATHS KRISTIN A. CLOWATER COMMISSION EXPIRES DEC. 31, 20-10

.

.

.

			•			121
			<i>,</i>			
	• .					
		STATE	MENT BY	WITNESS		
, T	Kan	Har (F	R		b 41	
_ ال _	370 W.1	Nazer (d Ear	, who	ose full post offic , NB E38659	e address
	s personally present	t and did see Br	ent HOWE	who is known t	o me execute the	= attached
	ignment.					c attached
				· · · · ·		
				V -	_	
				Jacen 7	Gewen	
				/ Signatu	re of Witness	
				,		
		·				
	· · · · ·					
				к		
					· · ·	-
	• *					
		,				
					,	· .
		•				
		•				
			·			
	· · ·		· ·			

RECORDED: 11/23/2012

PATENT **REEL: 029506 FRAME: 0670**